
Blue = canoe & kayak
only,

Roanoke River State Trail

Access Name including Camping Sites County GPS Address Other Information

mileage to
next
downstream

Red = boat ramp
Green = paid ramp
Purple = RRP Campsite

Gaston/Roanoke Rapids Access

Weldon Access

Odom Access
Edwards Ferry - 258 Access

Hamilton  Access

Williamston  Access

Astoria Landing Access

Plymouth - Water Street  Access
Plymouth - East end of Water Street Access

NC Highway 45 Bridge Access
Conaby Creek Access

Lewiston-Woodville - Weeping Mary

Northampton County 601 Roanoke Rapids Road, Gaston, NC 27832
Halifax County
Halifax County
Halifax County Drive to the end of Dobbs Street, Halifax - go to riverbank
Halifax County Roanoke Drive, Tillery, NC - past blue roof house on riverbank
Northampton County 1017 Striper Lane, Jackson, NC 27845
Halifax County 89 US Highway 258, Scotland Neck, NC  27874
Northampton County accessible by Roanoke River
Bertie County 838 Weeping Mary Road, Lewiston Woodville, NC 27849
Martin County
Martin County 316 Main Street, Hamilton, NC  27840 picnic shelter
Martin County 203 E Waldo Street, Hamilton, NC 27840
Martin County 746 River Road, Williamston, NC 27892
Martin County 746 River Road, Williamston, NC 27892
Martin County
Martin County
Martin County
Martin County
Martin County 1333 Astoria Drive, Jamesville, NC  27846
Bertie County
Bertie County
Bertie County
Martin County
Washington County 205 W Water Street, Plymouth, NC  27962
Washington County 204 East Water Street, Plymouth, NC  27962
Washington County 35.8699, -76.7304 1006 East Main Street, Plymouth, NC  27962
Washington County 3133 Hwy 45 N, Plymouth, NC  27962
Washington County 35.8961, -76.7042 161 Conaby Lane, Plymouth, NC  27962
Bertie County
Washington County

close to 5853 NC 903, Oak City, NC - down a farm path on the

water, bathhouse, kayak

boat ramp, has Kayak
canoe & kayak launch, no

36.4826, -77.6443
36.42986, -77.59113 185 Highway 301, Weldon, NC  27890
36.4274, -77.5909 1090 Rockfish Lane, Weldon, NC 27890

36.3272, -77.4366
36.2084, -77.3834

36.0975, -77.2495

35.9472, -77.2026

35.8600, -77.0411

35.8219, -76.9028

35.8667, -76.7530
35.8681, -76.7495

35.9126, -76.7206

6
0.1

8
6
4
9
2

13
8

12
0

10
0
6
8
0
1
2
6
1
3
2
5
0

0.5
3
2
5
8
5 Hwy 45 to RF

Hamilton/Game
l d

Hwy 45 to Otter
1

Weldon Outake (prior to rapids)

Plymouth - Bear Track Landing Access

Tusca Campsite
Tillery Campsite

Cooke's Landing Campsite

The Bluff Campsite

Hamilton Rosenwald School

River Landing Campsite
Conine Campsite
Beaver Tail Campsite
Beaver Lodge Campsite
Barred Owl Campsite

Three Sisters Campsite
Cypress Cathedral Campsite
Cow Creek Campsite
Bear Run Campsite

Otter One Campsite
Royal Fern Campsite

36.33711, -77.58577
36.308800, -77.493103

36.031632, -77.271394

35.859892, -77.041540
35.882198, -76.965797
35.843691, -76.929563
35.843691, -76.929563
35.845878, -76.913642

35.850931, -76.879176
35.857704, -76.883531
35.868301, -76.843102
35.884499, -76.810097

35.893700, -76.792603
35.925417, -76.682933

36.194311, -77.352406

35.943575, -77.2041814



Sans Souci Ferry - Cashie River Access

Windsor - Elm Street Access

Windsor - Queen Street Access

Edenton - Cannons Ferry Access
Edenton - Edenhouse bridge Access

Salmon Creek - off Hwy 17

Bertie County 2156 Woodard Road, Windsor, NC 27983
Bertie County

Bertie County 400 Elm Street, Windsor, NC 27983
boat ramp & floating
kayak dock

Bertie County 35.9918, -76,9448 112 W Water Street, Windsor, NC  27983

no boat ramp, public
floating dock w ADA
handrails for kayak access

Bertie County 35.9923, -76.9434 505 S Queen Street, Windsor, NC  27983
town public boat ramp,
next to RCRC

Bertie County 243 Bal Gra Road, Merry Hill, NC 27957

The official name of this
location will be changed
later, canoe & kayak only

Bertie County 243 Bal Gra Road, Merry Hill, NC 27957
Chowan County
Chowan County
Chowan County

Chowan County 36.2680, -76.6709 247 Cannons Ferry Road, Tyner, NC 27980
make sure GPS takes you
to correct address

Chowan County 36.0549, -76.6838 248 Wharf Landing Road, Edenton, NC  27932

Chowan County 36.06104, -7662918 716 W Queen St, Edenton NC  27932

waterfront canoe & kayak
launch, across from John's
Island, no trailers,
Pembroke Creek Park

Chowan County
Chowan County

Chowan County 210 E Water Street, Edenton, NC 27932
waterfront canoe & Kayak
launch

Bertie County 36.0372, -76.7639 1974 Highway 17, Merry Hill, NC  27957

Jean was going to check
with Rodney with NCWR
on this property @
9/20/22

35.9111, -76.8171

35.9842, -76.9402

5
10

0.5

0.25

6 RF to TGW
10 BB to HI

0.25
0.25
0.25

1
14

3.5
1
1

1

Lost Boat Campsite

Tall Glass of Water - Bertie Beach campsite
Holladay Island - Cluster Campsites
Holladay Island - West Campsite
Holladay Island - East Campsite

John's Island - Cluster Campsites
John's Island - Central Campsite

35.934399, -76.860397

36.277222, -76.682778
36.287500, -76.690833
36.284167, -76.683056

36.052500, -76.625278
36.053611, -76.621944

36.056378, -76.606271

Roanoke Cashie River Center, RCRC
Access

Tall Glass of Water - Bertie Beach Access

Edenton - Pembroke Creek Park Access'

Edenton - Queen Anne Park Access

36.0327, -76.7137
36.0327, -76.7137

Public Access that will not be state trail
designated (at this time) due to lack of
permanent easement



Windsor - Hoggard Mill/Cashie River Bertie County 36.022, -769500 134 Hoggard Mill Road, Windsor, NC 27983
ADA floating dock (no
boat ramp)

Bertie County 35.9606, -76.8913
end of Johnson Mill Road, off of Cooper Hill Road, Windsor,
NC 27983

primitive, traditional use,
NCWR will not develop
as it's close to others - will
not apply for designation
as it's close to others

Washington County 35.934, -76.6086 417 Mackeys Ferry Road, Roper, NC 27970

on Kendricks Creek
accesses Albemarle Sound
1/4 mile downstream

Chowan County 36.0595, -76.6228 621 W Queen Street, Edenton, NC 27932

Other accesses that will not be state trail
designated

Johnsons Mill

Mackeys Marina

Edenton Marina - Pembroke Creek
Boat Ramp across from former Smokehoues
BBQ - Edenton
Downtown Jamesville

Chowan County 36.0574, -76,6299 802 W Queen Street, Edenton, NC  27932
Martin County 35.8128, -76,8934 1520 Stewart St, Jamesville, NC  27846


