	Blue = canoe & kayak only,					
Roanoke River State Trail	Red = boat ramp					
	Green = paid ramp					
	Purple = RRP Campsite					
Access Name including Camping Sites	County	GPS	Address	Other Information	mileage to next downstream	
Gaston/Roanoke Rapids Access	Northampton County	36.4826, -77.6443	601 Roanoke Rapids Road, Gaston, NC 27832		downstream 6	
Weldon Outake (prior to rapids)	Halifax County	36.42986, -77.59113	185 Highway 301, Weldon, NC 27890		0.1	
Weldon Access	Halifax County	36.4274, -77.5909	1090 Rockfish Lane, Weldon, NC 27890		8	
Tusca Campsite	Halifax County	36.33711, -77.58577	Drive to the end of Dobbs Street, Halifax - go to riverbank		6	
Tillery Campsite	Halifax County	36.308800, -77.493103	Roanoke Drive, Tillery, NC - past blue roof house on riverbank		4	
Odom Access	Northampton County	36.3272, -77.4366	1017 Striper Lane, Jackson, NC 27845		9	
Edwards Ferry - 258 Access	Halifax County	36.2084, -77.3834	89 US Highway 258, Scotland Neck, NC 27874		2	
Cooke's Landing Campsite	Northampton County	36.194311, -77.352406	accessible by Roanoke River		13	
Lewiston-Woodville - Weeping Mary	Bertie County	36.0975, -77.2495	838 Weeping Mary Road, Lewiston Woodville, NC 27849		8	
The Bluff Campsite	Martin County	36.031632, -77.271394	close to 5853 NC 903, Oak City, NC - down a farm path on the		12	
Hamilton Access	Martin County	35.9472, -77.2026	316 Main Street, Hamilton, NC 27840	picnic shelter	0	
Hamilton Rosenwald School	Martin County	35.943575, -77.2041814	203 E Waldo Street, Hamilton, NC 27840	1	10	Hamilton/Game
Williamston Access	Martin County	35.8600, -77.0411	746 River Road, Williamston, NC 27892	water, bathhouse, kayak	0	
River Landing Campsite	Martin County	35.859892, -77.041540	746 River Road, Williamston, NC 27892		6	
Conine Campsite	Martin County	35.882198, -76.965797			8	
Beaver Tail Campsite	Martin County	35.843691, -76.929563			0	
Beaver Lodge Campsite	Martin County	35.843691, -76.929563			1	
Barred Owl Campsite	Martin County	35.845878, -76.913642			2	
Astoria Landing Access	Martin County	35.8219, -76.9028	1333 Astoria Drive, Jamesville, NC 27846		6	
Three Sisters Campsite	Bertie County	35.850931, -76.879176			1	
Cypress Cathedral Campsite	Bertie County	35.857704, -76.883531			3	
Cow Creek Campsite	Bertie County	35.868301, -76.843102			2	
Bear Run Campsite	Martin County	35.884499, -76.810097			5	
Plymouth - Water Street Access	Washington County	35.8667, -76.7530	205 W Water Street, Plymouth, NC 27962		0	
Plymouth - East end of Water Street Access	Washington County	35.8681, -76.7495	204 East Water Street, Plymouth, NC 27962	boat ramp, has Kayak	0.5	
Plymouth - Bear Track Landing Access	Washington County	35.8699, -76.7304	1006 East Main Street, Plymouth, NC 27962	canoe & kayak launch, no	3	
NC Highway 45 Bridge Access	Washington County	35.9126, -76.7206	3133 Hwy 45 N, Plymouth, NC 27962		2	
Conaby Creek Access	Washington County	35.8961, -76.7042	161 Conaby Lane, Plymouth, NC 27962		5	Hwy 45 to Otter
Otter One Campsite	Bertie County	35.893700, -76.792603			8	
Royal Fern Campsite	Washington County	35.925417, -76.682933			5	Hwy 45 to RF

Sans Souci Ferry - Cashie River Access	Bertie County	35.9111, -76.8171	2156 Woodard Road, Windsor, NC 27983		5
Lost Boat Campsite	Bertie County	35.934399, -76.860397			10
Windsor - Elm Street Access	Bertie County	35.9842, -76.9402	400 Elm Street, Windsor, NC 27983	boat ramp & floating kayak dock	0.5
Roanoke Cashie River Center, RCRC	Bertie County	35.9918, -76,9448	112 W Water Street, Windsor, NC 27983	no boat ramp, public floating dock w ADA handrails for kayak access	0.05
Access Windsor - Queen Street Access	Bertie County	35.9923, -76.9434	505 S Queen Street, Windsor, NC 27983	town public boat ramp, next to RCRC	0.25
Tall Glass of Water - Bertie Beach Access	Bertie County	36.0327, -76.7137	243 Bal Gra Road, Merry Hill, NC 27957	The official name of this location will be changed later, canoe & kayak only	6 RF to TGW
Tall Glass of Water - Bertie Beach campsite		36.0327, -76.7137	243 Bal Gra Road, Merry Hill, NC 27957		10 BB to HI
Holladay Island - Cluster Campsites	Chowan County	36.277222, -76.682778			0.25
Holladay Island - West Campsite	Chowan County	36.287500, -76.690833			0.25
Holladay Island - East Campsite	Chowan County	36.284167, -76.683056			0.25
Edenton - Cannons Ferry Access	Chowan County	36.2680, -76.6709	247 Cannons Ferry Road, Tyner, NC 27980	make sure GPS takes you to correct address	1
Edenton - Edenhouse bridge Access	Chowan County	36.0549, -76.6838	248 Wharf Landing Road, Edenton, NC 27932		14
Edenton - Pembroke Creek Park Access'	Chowan County	36.06104, -7662918	716 W Queen St, Edenton NC 27932	waterfront canoe & kayak launch, across from John's Island, no trailers, Pembroke Creek Park	3.5
John's Island - Cluster Campsites	Chowan County	36.052500, -76.625278			1
John's Island - Central Campsite	Chowan County	36.053611, -76.621944			1
Edenton - Queen Anne Park Access	Chowan County	36.056378, -76.606271	210 E Water Street, Edenton, NC 27932	waterfront canoe & Kayak launch	1
Public Access that will not be state trail designated (at this time) due to lack of permanent easement					
Salmon Creek - off Hwy 17	Bertie County	36.0372, -76.7639	1974 Highway 17, Merry Hill, NC 27957	Jean was going to check with Rodney with NCWR on this property @ 9/20/22	

Windsor - Hoggard Mill/Cashie River	Bertie County	36.022, -769500	134 Hoggard Mill Road, Windsor, NC 27983	ADA floating dock (no boat ramp)	
Other accesses that will not be state trail designated					
Johnsons Mill	Bertie County	35.9606, -76.8913	end of Johnson Mill Road, off of Cooper Hill Road, Windsor, NC 27983	primitive, traditional use, NCWR will not develop as it's close to others - will not apply for designation as it's close to others	
Mackeys Marina	Washington County	35.934, -76.6086	417 Mackeys Ferry Road, Roper, NC 27970	on Kendricks Creek accesses Albemarle Sound 1/4 mile downstream	
Edenton Marina - Pembroke Creek Boat Ramp across from former Smokehoues	Chowan County	36.0595, -76.6228	621 W Queen Street, Edenton, NC 27932		
BBQ - Edenton Downtown Jamesville	Chowan County Martin County	36.0574, -76,6299 35.8128, -76,8934	802 W Queen Street, Edenton, NC 27932 1520 Stewart St, Jamesville, NC 27846		